
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   21 June 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

on WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note:  All meetings will continue to be live streamed on the Council’s YouTube channel for 
those wishing to observe remotely.  Public participants wishing to speak remotely at a meeting can 
continue to do so via Microsoft Teams. 
 
To register your request to speak please submit a Public Access form (to be submitted by 12noon 
on the working day before the Committee meeting).  All requests will be considered on a first-come, 
first-served basis. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP:  

CHAIRMAN Councillor C Mayes 

VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor N G F Shaughnessy 

COUNCILLORS Miss A M Beale 
M R Edwards 
M S Heard 
B B Heubner 
K M H Lagan 
S P Nunn 
P L Spenceley 
Mrs J C Stilts 
C Swain 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=VH_RilQmuUumwvI0YlcqFJCd4KzoXBdDs1brNZU39TJUOVpCU0xQVlRWQlhHVU8wVThIMU03UjFLSC4u


 

Page 2 

AGENDA 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2022 
 
1. Chairman's notices   
 
2. Apologies for Absence   
 
3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 March 2022, (copy 

enclosed). 
 

4. Disclosure of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

5. 21/00540/OUT - Land at Blackwater Trading Estate, The Causeway, Maldon, 
Essex  (Pages 11 - 40) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
 

6. 22/00434/HOUSE - Plum Tree House, Mundon Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6PW  
(Pages 41 - 50) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’ 

Update to be circulated)*. 
          
 

7. 20/00865/PROW - Land South of Wycke Hill and Limebrook Way, Maldon, Essex  
(Pages 51 - 60) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed).  

     
 

8. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 
urgent   

 
 

 
 



 

Page 3 

 
 

NOTICES 
 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 
Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 
Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 
Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 
 
Lift Access 
Regrettably, the lift is currently out of order.  Please contact 
committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  for any queries. 

 

Note: 
1. The Council operates a facility for public participation.  This will operate only in 

r
[...]
list Housing SPD – 2018 

 Affordable Housing and Viability SPD – 2018 

 Accessibility to Buildings SPD – December 2006 

 Children’s Play Spaces SPD – March 2006 

 Sadd’s Wharf SPD – September 2007 

 Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD – February 2007 

 Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010 

 Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement – 2007 

 Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement – 2011 

 Althorne Village Design Statement 

 Woodham Walter Village Design Statement 

 Various Conservation Area Appraisals 
 

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices, 
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours. 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES of 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2022 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor K M H Lagan 

Councillors M R Edwards, M S Heard, B B Heubner, S P Nunn, 
N G F Shaughnessy and C Swain 

562. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.

563. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss A M Beale, C Mayes and
Mrs J C Stilts.

564. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27
January 2022 be approved and confirmed.

565. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor N G F Shaughnessy declared a non-pecuniary interest as a resident of
Lodge Road which was parallel to the road the proposed application was located.

566. 21/01283/FUL - NEW LODGE, DYKES CHASE, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 6HP

Application Number 21/01283/FUL 

Location New Lodge Dykes Chase Maldon Essex CM9 6HP 

Proposal 
Demolition of the existing garage and erection of a new 
dwelling 

Applicant Mrs Ward & Mr Titchmarsh 

Agent Andrew Ransome - ADP Ltd 

Target Decision Date 14.02.2022 EOT requested 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In by Councillor N G F Shaughnessy – 
Policies D1, D3 and H4. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Following the Officer’s presentation, the Agent, Mr. Ransome addressed the 
Committee. The Chairman then opened the debate and deferred to Councillor 
Shaughnessy for comment as she had called-in the application. 
Councillor Shaughnessy raised concerns regarding the detrimental impact on the 
character of the surrounding area, the negative effect on nearby heritage assets and 
the potential overbearing result on both the site and the street scene. 

A lengthy debate ensued around the aforementioned issues and in addition the 
concern regarding the lack of archaeological conditions given the location of the site 
which the Committee felt required investigation. The Senior Specialist Co-Ordinator: 
Development Management advised that Place Services at Essex County Council had 
not flagged this as an issue, therefore, it was reasonable to assume that the site was 
not in an archaeological sensitive area.  

Following the discussion, the Chairman put the duly seconded Officer’s 
recommendation to the Committee. There being an equality of votes he exercised his 
casting vote and the Officers’ s recommendation was lost. 

The Chairman then put Councillor Heard’s duly seconded proposal to refuse the 
application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation, due to the negative visual impact 
on the character and appearance of the area and the surrounding heritage assets to 
the Committee. This was carried and the application was refused. 

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 

1. The negative visual impact on the character and appearance of the area and
surrounding heritage assets - PP6.

567. 21/01334/FUL - POLICE STATION, WEST SQUARE, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 5PA

Application Number 21/01334/FUL 

Location Police Station West Square Maldon CM9 5PA 

Proposal Change of use of former police station to Class E (Offices) 

Applicant Mr C Mills - TFP Financial Planning 

Agent 
Mrs Caroline Legg - Phase 2 Planning And Development 
Ltd 

Target Decision Date 17.02.2022 Extension Of Time 18.03.2022 

Case Officer Hannah Bowles 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Director of Service Delivery Call In 

Following the Officer’s presentation, the Chairman opened the debate. 

A discussion ensued where both the interior and the exterior of the building was 
discussed. Members were heartened by the fact that the original facia was being 
maintained with its original police signage. Concern was expressed regarding the 
demolition of the cells resulting in loss of the integral story of the building. Members 
agreed that it would be appropriate to include a condition with the Officer’s 
recommendation of approval that prior to implementation of the works a record be 
taken of the layout and historic fabric within the building. 

The Chairman then put the officer’s recommendation to approve the application, 
together with the aforementioned condition delegated to officers in consultation with the 
Chairman, to the Committee and the application was approved by assent. 

Page 8



RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions to 
include the additional condition discussed above: 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three

years from the date of this permission.2. The development hereby permitted
shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 1912-100,
879-EDN-MH-GA02A Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 879-EDN-MH-GA02
Proposed First Floor Plan, 236A-1-000, 236A-G/236-OB-000, 1912-300, 1912-
220 and 1912-301. 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 of the Town &
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order), premises shall only be used for
purposes falling within Use Class E(g)(i) of the
[...]
ere as follows:- 

For Councillor B B Heubner 
Councillors B B Heubner, K M H Lagan and S P Nunn. 

For Councillor N G F Shaughnessy   
Councillors M R Edwards, M S Heard, N G F Shaughnessy and C Swain. 
No Abstentions 

Page 9



RESOLVED that Councillor N G F Shaughnessy was appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Central Area Planning Committee for the remainder of the municipal year.  

The meeting closed at 8.33 pm. 

K M H LAGAN 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2022 
 

Application Number 21/00540/OUT 

Location 
Land At Blackwater Trading Estate, The Causeway, 
Maldon, Essex 

Proposal 

Outline planning permission with the matters of access, 
layout and scale for consideration for the erection of 
warehouse units (Class B8) with associated vehicle 
parking & servicing. 

Applicant Aquila EHS Ltd 

Agent Blenheim Consultancy Services Ltd 

Target Decision Date 24.09.2021 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Major application  

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
APPROVE subject to the applicant entering into a legal agreement pursuant to 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the 
planning obligations and subject to conditions as detailed in Section 8. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Page 12



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information 
 

Site description 
 

3.1.1 The application site forms part of the Blackwater Trading Estate, located at its 
easternmost part south of Bates Road, a dead-end road giving access to Quayside 
Industrial Estate.  To the northeast of the site is located the recycling centre.  To the 
south the area is predominantly open and lies directly adjacent to the estuary.  To the 
southwest the site abuts the attenuation bas
[...]
HCWS161) 
states that the final decision regarding the viability and reasonableness of 
maintenance requirements lies with the LPA.  It is not within the scope of the 
LLFA to comment on the overall viability of a scheme as the decision is based 
on a range of issues which are outside of this authority’s area of expertise. 

9 We will advise on the acceptability of surface water and the information 
submitted on all planning applications submitted after the 15 of April 2015 
based on the key documents listed within this letter.  This includes 
applications which have been previously submitted as part of an earlier stage 
of the planning process and granted planning permission based on historic 
requirements.  The LPA should use the information submitted within this 
response in conjunction with any other relevant information submitted as part 
of this application or as part of preceding applications to make a balanced 
decision based on the available information. 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2022 
 

Application Number 22/00434/HOUSE 

Location Plum Tree House, Mundon Road, Maldon, CM9 6PW 

Proposal 
Single-storey front, side and rear extensions.  Addition of 
dormers to front and rear roof slope.  New porch and 
changes to fenestration. 

Applicant Mr G Watling 

Agent Mr Ralph Massie - Planning2Build 

Target Decision Date 26.05.2022 

Case Officer Jade Elles 

Parish MALDON SOUTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In from Councillor Swain by reason of 
continued problems with property on grounds of  Policy D1 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
REFUSE for the reason as detailed in Section 8 of this report. 

 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 42



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background i
[...]
n a different decision and 
therefore, these elements of the development are considered acceptable. 

 
5.2.9 The proposed fenestration changes are minor, and no concerns are raised. 

 
5.2.10 Overall, it is considered that the amendments to the refused application have not 

overcome the previous reasons for refusal as it is still considered that the proposed 
extension to the front, by reason of its position, height and depth would result in an 
overly dominant addition resulting in demonstrable harm to the character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling and locality.  Furthermore, the development 
includes the provision of dormers, which as proposed, by reason of their design, size 
and scale would result in harm to the character and appearance of the existing 
dwelling and locality, contrary with Policies D1 and H4 of the LDP and NPPF. 

 
5.3 Impact on Residential Amenity 
 
5.3.1 The basis of policy D1 of the approved LDP seeks to ensure that development will 

protect the amenity of its surrounding areas taking into account privacy, overlooking, 
outlook, noise, smell, light, visual impact, pollution, daylight and sunlight.  This is 
supported by section C07 of the MDDG (2017). 
 

5.3.2 The application site is bordered by one neighbouring property to the south known as 
Halfway House Farm.  There are also properties opposite the application site to the 
east which would have views of the development and therefore the impact on the 
residential amenity of these occupiers will also be assessed. 

 
5.3.3 The proposed front and side extension would be 1.8 metres from the boundary and 

4.3 metres from the neighbouring property to the south respectively.  The side 
extension has been amended from the previous application by increasing the height 
of the lean-to roof by 0.6 metres.  However, due to no windows being proposed to the 
side and the increase being relatively minor in nature, it is considered this element of 
the proposal would not give rise to ove
[...]
d be impacted by works to install any new parking bays, as 
well as construction activities.  As such, should the application be approved, a tree 
protection method statement in accordance with BS5837:2012 would need to be 
submitted to and approved in writing prior to the commencement of works. 

 

6. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 

Application 
Number 

Description Decision 

08/01245/FUL Single storey conservatory to rear of property Approved 

13/00233/HOUSE 
Front single storey extension to create entrance 
lobby/porch. 

Approved 

21/00574/HOUSE 
Two storey front and side extension, single 
storey rear extension, replacement front door 
and single storey front extension 

Refused 

21/01100/HOUSE 

Two storey front and side extension.  Single 
storey side extension.  Single-storey rear 
extension.  New porch and changes to 
fenestration. 

Refused 

 

7. CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED 

 
7.1 Representations received from Parish / Town Councils 
 

Name of Parish / Town 
Council 

Comment Officer Response 

Maldon Town Council Support Noted 

 
7.2 Statutory Consultees and Other Organisations  
 

Name of Statutory 
Consultee / Other 
Organisation 

Comment Officer Response 

Tree Consultant 

There is a Cedar tree and a 
Purple Leaf Plum close to 
the front boundary, which 
could be impacted by works 
to install the new parking 
bay, as well as construction 
activities. 

Addressed in 
section 5.7 

 
  

Page 48



 
8. REASON FOR REFUSAL 

 
1. The proposed extension to the front, together with the front dormer windows, 

by reason of their design, position, height and depth would result in an overly 
dominant addition resulting in demonstrable harm to the character and 
appearance of the existing dwelling and locality, contrary with Policies D1 and 
H4 of the MDLDP and the guidance contained within the NPPF. 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2022 
 
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY (PROW) – 20/00856/PROW LAND SOUTH OF WYCKE HILL 
AND LIMBROOK WAY, MALDON, ESSEX 
 

Proposal 
Diversion of a Public Footpath 14 (PRoW 248) Hazeleigh 
and Public Footpath 41 (PRoW 253) Maldon 

Applicant Crest Nicholson  

Agent Savills – Taylar Vernon 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Not Delegated to Officers 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That a permanent Diversion Order of the highlighted sections of Public Footpath 14 
Hazeleigh and Public Footpath 41 Maldon is MADE and, if no relevant objections are 
received, CONFIRMED by Maldon District Council, as ‘competent authority’ under 
Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. SITE MAP 

 
Please see below. 

 
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
  

Footpaths the subject of 
the Diversion Order 
proposed 

Public Footpath 
41 Maldon 

Public 
Footpath 14 
Hazeleigh 

Page 52



 
3. SUMMARY 

 
3.1 This application has been made under Section 257 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (which relates to footpaths affected by development) for a footpath 
Diversion Order.  Section 257 provides a ‘competent authority’ (Maldon District 
Council (MDC) in this case) the power to authorise the diversion of any footpath if 
they are satisfied that it is necessary to do so in order to enable development to be 
carried out in accordance with planning permission granted.  Whilst MDC is the 
determining authority, Essex County Council (ECC), in their role as the Highway 
Authority, has been instructed to process the application. 
 

3.2 The footpaths the subject of this application are located within the wider area 
identified as Strategic Site S2(a) in the Maldon District Approved Local Development 
Plan (LDP) which gained outline planning permission (reference OUT/MAL/14/01103) 
in December 2016, following the completion of a Section 106 Agreement, f
[...]
 and T2 of the Approved LDP the South 
Maldon Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework Supplementary Planning 
Document (SMGS), National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Policy 
Guidance (PPG). 
 

3.4 An application seeking approval of these details in relation to the Western Parcel has 
been submitted (20/05071/DET) but remains undetermined pending the outcome of 
the Diversion Order application the subject of this application. 
 

3.5 The current application relates to a section of Public Footpath 41 Maldon and the full 
extent of Public Footpath 14 Hazeleigh which require diversion to enable the 
residential development approved for Phase 2 of the Western Parcel (21/00889/RES) 
and that to form Phase 3 (reserved matters application yet to be submitted) to be 
carried-out. 

Page 53



 
3.6 The current alignment of Public Footpath 41 heads across the site east-west from a 

farm track to the west for a distance of 500m before connecting to Public Footpath 14 
which heads south for a distance of 257m before connecting to Public Footpath 1 
which runs along the southern boundary of the Western Parcel. 

 
3.7 The proposed diversion would re-align Public Footpaths 14 and 41 south, towards 

Public Footpath 1 but within land owned by the applicant. 
 

3.8 The diversion is required to allow the completion of the residential development of 
the Western Parcel.  The existing footpath alignment would be moved to an 
alternative location around the field edge.  The width of the new path would be 2m, 
and any works associated with providing the diverted route would be carried-out by 
the applicant, Crest Nicholson, at their expense. 

 
3.9 ECC Highways has advised that an informal pre-order consultation was conducted 

with relevant statutory consultees and other interested parties.  In response to this 
consultation, representations were received from the Ramblers Association, but no 
objections were received. 

 
3.10 It is considered that the diversion proposal satisfies the requirements of the Town 

and Country Planning Act and, therefore, it is recommended that the footpath 
Diversion Order applied for is Made and, if no relevant objections are received, 
Confirmed. 
 

3.11 Conclusion 
 
3.11.1 MDC, as ‘competent authority’, is satisfied that the permanent footpath Diversion 

Order applied for under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 is 
necessary in order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with the 
planning permission granted.  Therefore, it is recommended that the proposed 
permanent public footpath Diversion Order is Made and, if no relevant objections are 
received, Confirmed. 

 

4. ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY 

 
Outline Application Site: 

 13/01169/SCR– Request for a Screening Opinion for Development south of 
Limebrook Way, Maldon – Required. 

 14/01103/OUT - Outline application for up to 1000 dwellings, an employment 
area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 uses), a local centre (Use 
Classes A1-A5, B1a, C2, C3, D1 and D2 uses), a primary school, two early 
years and childcare facilities, general amenity areas and formal open space 
including allotments, sports playing fields, landscaping, sustainable drainage 
measures including landscaped storage basins and SuDs features, vehicle 
accesses onto the existing highway network and associated infrastructure – 
Approved, following completion of a Section 106 Agreement, 01.12.2016. 

 16/01454/FUL - Variation of conditions 5, 13 & 14 on approved planning 
permission 14/01103/OUT (Outline application for up to 1000 dwellings, an 
employment area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 uses), a local 
centre (Use Classes A1-A5, B1a, C2, C3, D1 and D2 uses), a primary school, 
two early years and childcare facilities, general amenity areas and formal 
open space including allotments, sports playing fields, landscaping, 
sustainable drainage measures including landscaped storage basins and 

Page 54




[...]
line application for up to 1000 
dwellings, an employment area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 
uses), a local centre (Use Classes A1-A5, B1a, C2, C3, D1 and D2 uses), a 
primary school, two early years and childcare facilities, general amenity areas 
and formal open space including allotments, sports playing fields, 
landscaping, sustainable drainage measures including landscaped storage 
basins and SuDs features, vehicle accesses onto the existing highway 
network and associated infrastructure.)) Undetermined. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 21/00540/OUT - Land at Blackwater Trading Estate, The Causeway, Maldon, Essex
	6 22/00434/HOUSE - Plum Tree House, Mundon Road, Maldon, Essex, CM9 6PW
	7 20/00865/PROW - Land South of Wycke Hill and Limebrook Way, Maldon, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

78 

MINUTES of 
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2022 

 

PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Vice-Chairman Councillor N G F Shaughnessy 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, M R Edwards, M S Heard, B B Heubner, 
K M H Lagan, S P Nunn, P L Spenceley, Mrs J C Stilts and 
C Swain 

118. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone present and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting. 
 

119. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were none. 
 

120. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED (by assent) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 
March 2022 be approved and confirmed. 
 

121. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

122. 21/00540/OUT - LAND AT BLACKWATER TRADING ESTATE, THE CAUSEWAY, 
MALDON, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 21/00540/OUT 

Location 
Land At Blackwater Trading Estate, The Causeway, 
Maldon, Essex 

Proposal 

Outline planning permission with the matters of 
access, layout and scale for consideration for the 
erection of warehouse units (Class B8) with 
associated vehicle parking & servicing. 

Applicant Aquila EHS Ltd 

Agent Blenheim Consultancy Services Ltd 

Target Decision Date 24.09.2021 

Case Officer Anna Tastsoglou 

Parish MALDON NORTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Major application  



79 

In response to a question from the Chairman, the Specialist: Development 
Management explained that a Grampian condition was a condition applied for works 
outside of the application site considered necessary to be completed before the 
erection of the development and without which the development would not be 
considered acceptable. 
 
A lengthy debate ensued, during which a number of comments and questions were 
made by Members of the Committee to which Officers provided the following 
information: 
 

 Provision of electrical charging points were included within condition 14.  The 
introduction of solar panels was raised and Members advised that the Council 
was unable to enforce solar at the moment because it was not included within 
the Local Development Plan, however the applicant could be asked to consider 
this. 

 

 It was noted that following an initial objection from Environmental Health (EH) 
regarding 24/7 operation of the site Members were advised that the hours of 
operation had been reduced to 7am – 11pm and were now considered 
acceptable by EH.   

 

 There was not a condition to propose introduction of an acoustic barrier and this 
had not been requested by EH.  Therefore, Officers did not see there was a 
reason to impose an acoustic barrier.  However should Members be mindful to 
impose such a barrier Officers suggested that the Committee may wish to 
consider deferring consideration of the application to allow them to discuss the 
matter with the applicant as such structures were normally subject to detailed 
analysis etc. was not something that could be applied by the Committee at this 
stage.  During such a discussion the visual impact would also be raised. 

 

 The application did not include a new attenuation basin. 
 

 The 20m of undeveloped land within the site was to allow the Environment 
Agency (EA) to access the site carry out improvement works along the flood 
defences, should these be required in the future. 

 

 Condition 22 sought to secure Sustainable Drainage Systems as requested by 
the Lead Local Flood Authority and all details of how surface water would be 
managed on the site would be secured through this condition. 

 

 There were some discussions regarding public footpaths both within and 
adjacent to the site.  Members were advised of plans for a footpath to run along 
Heybridge Creek, but it was noted this was outside of the application site.  In 
response to a request for a pathway behind the causeway and linking up to the 
shopping centre and Bates Road Park, Officers explained this could not be 
conditioned.  If Members were considering requesting a contribution to such a 
footpath outside of the site justification for it would have to be provided along 
with a planning obligation.  The Officer then explained the three tests that had to 
be met in order to impose a planning obligation.  However, such requests were 
normally secured through the Local Plan and ancillary documents.  This had not 
been investigated by Officers as it was felt not to be triggered by the application. 

 
Councillor K M H Lagan felt that to request attenuation within the site was very 
important.  He proposed that the application be deferred to look at what noise barriers 
and options were available and how these could be conditioned.  This proposal was 
duly seconded. 
 
It was proposed that a site visit should be undertaken.  This proposal was duly 
seconded.   
 



80 

The Chairman put the proposed deferral to the Committee and upon a vote being taken 
this was agreed.  Members then voted on a site visit and this was duly agreed.  In 
response to the site visit Officers clarified that this was specifically to explore potential 
noise issues in conjunction with the footpath and sound barriers.  This was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that this application be DEFERRED to investigate options for noise 
barriers and to undertake a site visit. 
 

123. 22/00434/HOUSE - PLUM TREE HOUSE, MUNDON ROAD, MALDON, ESSEX, CM9 
6PW  

 

Application Number 22/00434/HOUSE 

Location Plum Tree House, Mundon Road, Maldon, CM9 6PW 

Proposal 
Single-storey front, side and rear extensions.  Addition of 
dormers to front and rear roof slope.  New porch and 
changes to fenestration. 

Applicant Mr G Watling 

Agent Mr Ralph Massie - Planning2Build 

Target Decision Date 26.05.2022 

Case Officer Jade Elles 

Parish MALDON SOUTH 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Member Call In from Councillor Swain by reason of 
continued problems with property on grounds of Policy D1 

 
It was noted that this application was in the Maldon East Ward and not South as 
detailed in the report. 
 
In response to comments, the Lead Specialist Development Management explained 
the consideration given by Officers when making recommendations and explained how 
concern had been raised regarding the scale of the proposed dormers and the front 
extension being out of character. 
 
In response to a question regarding the consultation response from the Tree Officer, 
Members were advised that if they were mindful to approve the application a condition 
requiring submission of a tree protection method statement would be applied. 
 
Councillor K M H Lagan proposed that the application be approved, contrary to Officers 
recommendation for reasons that the proposed extension to the front, together with the 
front dormer windows, by reason of their design, position, height and depth would 
benefit the area, were not a dominant addition and did not result in demonstrable harm 
to the character and in line with the existing dwelling and locality, and with Policies D1 
and H4 of the Maldon District Local Development Plan.  This proposal was duly 
seconded.  
 
Councillor Mrs J C Stilts proposed that a condition regarding the tree protection method 
statement be included.  This was duly seconded.   
 
The Chairman confirmed that if Members were minded to approve the application 
standard conditions would be imposed.  She then put the proposal in the name of 
Councillor Lagan to approve the application to the Committee and upon a vote being 
taken this was agreed.  The Committee then voted on the addition of a condition 
regarding trees and this was duly agreed 
 



81 

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED for the reasons detailed above and 
conditions (including a condition regarding a tree protection method) to be agreed by 
Officers in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

124. 20/00865/PROW - LAND SOUTH OF WYCKE HILL AND LIMEBROOK WAY, 
MALDON, ESSEX  

 

Proposal 
Diversion of a Public Footpath 14 (PRoW 248) Hazeleigh 
and Public Footpath 41 (PRoW 253) Maldon 

Applicant Crest Nicholson  

Agent Savills – Taylar Vernon 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON WEST 

Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council 

Not Delegated to Officers 

 
In response to questions raised Officers provided further detail regarding the stages 
relating to a proposal to divert a Public Right of Way (PROW) and it was noted that if 
the Committee agreed the recommendation, this would enable the proposal to move 
onto the next stage in the process which would include formal consultation on the 
diversion proposed. 
 
Some concern was raised that diversion of the PROW was being proposed but Officers 
clarified that the diverted route would be through a landscaped belt at the edge of the 
development, the land was within the ownership of the developer and no fencing or 
screening of the new path was proposed. 
 
Councillor S Swain proposed that the Diversion Order be approved as set out in the 
recommendation.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that a permanent Diversion Order of the highlighted sections of Public 
Footpath 14 Hazeleigh and Public Footpath 41 Maldon is MADE and, if no relevant 
objections are received, CONFIRMED by Maldon District Council, as ‘competent 
authority’ under Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.06 pm. 
 
 
 

C MAYES 
CHAIRMAN 


